

ITEM NOS 7 + 16

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.17

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 1020/2025

VISHAL TAYAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIVANI GUPTA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 283589/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 283597/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

ITEM NO.16

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 64/2026

SHIVANI GUPTA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VISHAL TAYAL

Respondent(s)

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 7 I.E. T.P.(CrI.) No. 1020/2025
].....FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 24635/2026 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 24633/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 05-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Parties (s) :

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Vasu Kalra, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Bansal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Mr. Vasu Kalra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, learned Advocate on

Record, accepts notice for respondent in T.P. (Criminal) No(s). 64/2026. Hence, service of notice to respondent in T.P.(Crl.) No. 64/2026 is waived.

2. Counter affidavit be filed within six weeks.
3. Post the matters on 15.04.2026.
4. In the meanwhile, Transfer proceedings in CC No. 231 of 2025 titled as "Vishal Tayal Vs Shivani Gupta & Ors" pending before the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, First Class, North, Rohini, Delhi, shall remain stayed.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)