

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.16

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 1020/2025

VISHAL TAYAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIVANI GUPTA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 283589/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 283597/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

T.P.(Crl.) No. 64/2026 (XVI-A)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 24635/2026 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 24633/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 15-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. SS Wadhwa, Adv.

Mr. Vasu Kalra, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Bansal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Shantanu Bansal, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Parties are referred to mediation to be conducted by Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

2. Parties shall appear before the learned Mediator on 30.04.2026 at 11:00 am through virtual mode. Thereafter, the parties shall appear either physically or virtually as directed by the learned Mediator.

3. Post these matters on 17.08.2026 for submission of learned Mediator's Report.

4. Interim Order dated 05.02.2026 shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

**(RASHI GUPTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**